504385450 05/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4432146

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
KWAN JUN CHOI			09/05/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY [ΔΑΤΑ			
Name:	CAMPVA	CAMPVALLEY (XIAMEN) CO., LTD.		
Street Address:		4TH BUILDING, NO. 18, WEST ROAD 3, JINYUAN, JIMEI DISTRICT, FUJIAN PROVINCE		
City:	XIAMEN	XIAMEN		
State/Country:	CHINA	CHINA		
Postal Code:	361000			
Property Typ	-	Number		
Application Number:	1	5595721		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	I	5595721		
CORRESPONDENCE		5595721		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA (4 (4 (4			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone:	DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 nda.lim@morganlewis.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE	115)442-1001 The e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 nda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN WNE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M	115)442-1001 The e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M S	115)442-1001 The e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN INE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M S, NUMBER:	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 15) 442-1000 nda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN NE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M S, NUMBER:	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 115) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN INE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 105342-5009-US01	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M S, NUMBER:	H15)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent H15) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN INE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 105342-5009-US01 LINDA LIM	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M S NUMBER: R:	H15)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent H15) 442-1000 Inda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN INE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 105342-5009-US01 LINDA LIM /Linda Lim/ 05/25/2017	via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA (4 be sent to t if provided; (4 lir e: JE O M SA NUMBER: R: US01_Assign	115)442-1001 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 15) 442-1000 nda.lim@morganlewis.com EFFRY S. MANN NE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER IORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105 105342-5009-US01 LINDA LIM /Linda Lim/ 05/25/2017	via US Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT

This intellectual property assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made by Kwan Jun Choi ("<u>Inventor</u>," also, an "<u>Assignor</u>"), to Campvalley (Xiamen) Co. Ltd., a company organized under the laws of China, having a place of business at 4th Building, No. 18, West Road 3, Jinyuan, Jimel District, Xiamen, Fujian Province, 361000, China ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor has invented, developed, and has rights in and to certain Inventions as described herein.
- **B.** Assignor desires to sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the entire worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions.
- **C.** Assignee desires to acquire the entire worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following (collectively, the "Inventions"):
 - a. The entire worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to all inventions and improvements (the "Subject Matter") that are disclosed in a United States Patent Application filed under 35 U.S.C. § 111(a) (the "Patent"), having:
 - i. Title: TOP CONNECTING APPARATUS FOR A SHELTER FRAME;
 - ii. Attorney Docket No.: CV0018.US;
 - iii. Filing Date: 5 September 2014 ; and
 - iv. Application No. 14/478,168

\$ \$ a

- b. The entire worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to: (a) the Patent; (b) all applications claiming priority from the Patent; (c) all provisional, utility, utility model, design, divisional, continuation, continued prosecution, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, and other applications related thereto which may have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world related to the Subject Matter; (d) all patents (including reissues, re-examinations, and extensions) which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a), (b), and (c) above; and (e) all right of priority in the Patent and in any underlying provisional or foreign application, together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.
 - Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment, from time to time, any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this paragraph 1(b):

PATENT REEL: 042512 FRAME: 0338

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for the Inventions in Assignee's own name.

As part of this assignment, Assignor further agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration: (a) execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed; (b) communicate to Assignee all known facts relating to the Inventions; and (c) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide intellectual property protection relating to the Inventions and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder.

4. Assignor represents that it has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with Assignee that Assignor has not made, and will not hereafter make, any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

5. Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment, from time to time, any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for filing and recordation of this document.

6. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of the date set forth below.

Inventor / Assignor:

3.

K.J. Chnor

Kwan Jun Choi Inventor / Assignor

Date



RECORDED: 05/25/2017